Petitioners were entitled to a twenty percent (20%) Rent reduction for the period 
from November 6, 2024 through December 6, 2024 and a one hundred percent 
(100%) Rent reduction for the period from December 7, 2024 through January 8, 
2025, for a total Rent refund of Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and 
Sixteen Cents ($2,648.16).  

3. Because Respondent was not substantially compliant with the requirements of the CSFRA 

from November 6, 2024 through January 8, 2025, the rent increase of seven-and-four-
tenths percent (7.4%) that went into effect on January 1, 2025 was invalid.  

a. At the time of the Hearing, the lawful Rent for the Affected Unit was $2,195.00.  

b. In addition, Petitioners were entitled to Rent refund of One Thousand Two 

Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($1,296.00) as a refund of premises rent through 
August 30, 2025 for an unlawful rent increase noticed on November 22, 2024 and 

effective January 1, 2025, plus any amounts above $2,195.00 paid by Tenant on 
or after September 1, 2025.  

4. Finally, the Hearing Officer lacked authority to render a decision based on the Petitioners’

[...]

Petitioners are entitled to a twenty percent (20%) Rent reduction for the period 
from November 6, 2024 through December 6, 2024 and a one hundred percent 
(100%) Rent reduction for the period from December 7, 2024 through January 8, 

2025, for a total Rent refund of Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and 
Sixteen Cents ($2,648.16).  

C. Because Respondent was not substantially compliant with the requirements of the CSFRA 
from November 6, 2024 through January 8, 2025, the rent increase of seven-and-four-
tenths percent (7.4%) that went into effect on January 1, 2025 was invalid.